RESOLUTION NO. 2022-10-085R

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION OF TIME FOR A TEMPORARY OR EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC REGULATION (ONE-WAY WESTBOUND TRAFFIC ON FAIRVIEW AVENUE FROM HARVEY STREET TO GOODWIN AVENUE)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana has adopted a local traffic code which is set forth in its ordinances as Chapter 23; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police and the City Engineer of the City of Urbana, pursuant to Section 23-22 of the aforesaid traffic code, have the authority to make and enforce temporary or experimental traffic regulations to cover special conditions for no more than ninety (90) days; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police and the City Engineer made an experimental traffic regulation for one-way westbound traffic on Fairview Avenue from Harvey Street to Goodwin Avenue during periods of student drop-off and pick-up on days when the Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Elementary School is in session, starting on August 18, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Traffic Commission of the City of Urbana, on October 4, 2022, unanimously approved a motion to request authority from City Council to continue enforcement of the aforesaid experimental traffic regulation until June 5, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council, of the City of Urbana, Illinois, that the Chief of Police and the City Engineer are hereby authorized to continue enforcement of the experimental traffic regulation for one-way westbound traffic on Fairview Avenue from Harvey Street to Goodwin Avenue during periods of student drop-off and pick-up on days when the Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Elementary School is in session, until June 5, 2023.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 24th day of October, 2022.

AYES: Wu, Evans, Hursey, Kolisetty, Bishop, Wilken, Quisenberry

NAYS: None

ABSTENTIONS: None



Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 25 day of October, 20

Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor